Quick Selector Chart
PGA / BGA / PLCC
 Grid 2.54 mm Interstitial 1.27 mm 1.27 mm 1 mm
Sockets See page
Solder tail
Surface mount
Solderless
compliant

CC
Ball/Pin grid array sockets
Part number identification
Type of socket
Standard PGA, Interstitial PGA and µPGA Page
 510-...01 Solder pin 2.54 mm grid 126
 514-...34 SMD 2.54 mm grid 126
 514-...54 SMD interstitial 131
 517-...11 Solder pin interstitial 131
 518-...05 Solder pin 1.27 mm grid 135
 518-...06 SMD 1.27 mm grid 135
 546-...35 Press-fit 2.54 mm, PCB 2.1-3.2 mm 127
 546-...36 Press-fit 2.54 mm, PCB 1.5-2.0 mm 127
 546-...47 Press-fit interstitial 131
 550-...01 Interconnect, solder pin, 2.54 mm grid 128
 550-...35 Interconnect, solder pin, interstitial 132
 558-...01 Interconnect, solder pin, 1.27 mm grid 135
 614-...12 Carrier 2.54 mm grid 128
 614-...44 Carrier interstitial 132
BGA
 514-...48 Socket SMD, 1.27 mm grid 136
 514-...59 Socket SMD, 1 mm grid 139
 550-...66 Adapter, 1.27 mm grid 136
 550-...52 Interconnect, solder pin, 1.27 mm grid 137
 558-...02 Adapter, 1 mm grid 139
 558-...03 Interconnect SMD, 1 mm grid 139
 558-...04 Interconnect SMD, 1.27 mm grid 137
XXX  –  PP  –  NNN X XX –  XXX 1  XX
Plating
code Sleeve Clip
77 Gold flash Gold flash
91 Tin Gold 0.25 µm
93 Tin Gold 0.75 µm
97 Tin Gold flash
99 Tin Tin
 Termination Connecting pin
10 Gold 0.25 µm Gold 0.25 µm
90 Tin Tin
Total
number
of pins
Size of
body
Size of window and footprint
Grid: – 2.54 mm or interstitial
 M 1.27 mm grid
 P 1 mm grid
See pages 129, 130, 133, 134 and 138 for most popular footprints
140
PRECI-DIP DURTAL SA  CH-2800 Delémont / Switzerland
Phone ++41 32 421 04 00  Fax ++41 32 421 04 01  sales@precidip.com
Due to technical progress, all the information provided is subject to change without prior notice
PG
A
/ B
GA
 /
PL
CC
Ball/Pin grid array sockets
Custom grid design
If the desired footprint does not exist in this catalogue,
please photocopy this page, complete it and send it to your
PRECI-DIP distributor.
Top view
Your address
Ordering information
Type of socket (see opposite page)
Plating code PP (see opposite page)
Grid
 Standard 2.54 mm
 Interstitial
 1.27 mm

Contact resistance: max 20 mΩ
Dielectric strength: min 600 V RMS
Insulation resistance: min 5000 MΩ
Capacitance: max 2 pF
Coplanarity SMD
terminations: max 0.1 mm
Ordering information
PP Plating code Termination Contact
99 Tin Tin
Option: parts with positioning pegs add suffix -2 to part number
Tape & Reel packaging:
add suffix -TR to part number
 No. of A1/ B1/ C1/
 poles A2 B2 C2
 D E Order Codes
 20  14.86 7.02 9.20 4.60 16.00 540-PP-020-17-400
 28  17.34 9.50 11.76 4.60 19.70 540-PP-028-17-400
  16.95/ 9.40/ 11.60/
32*
 19.50 11.90 14.20
3.80
22.00
540-PP-032-17-400
 44  22.42 14.50 16.70 4.60 27.00 540-PP-044-17-400
 52  25.40 17.24 19.46 4.60 30.80 540-PP-052-17-400
 68  30.54 22.26 24.40 4.60 37.65 540-PP-068-17-400
 84  35.56 27.34 29.58 4.60 45.10 540-PP-084-17-400
PCB layout Series 540, SMD types
 20 poles  28 poles  32 poles 44 poles
  52 poles  68 poles  84 poles
* rectangular
142
PRECI-DIP DURTAL SA  CH-2800 Delémont / Switzerland
Phone ++41 32 421 04 00  Fax ++41 32 421 04 01  sales@precidip.com
Due to technical progress, all the information provided is subject to change without prior notice
Series
540
PG
A
/ B
GA
 /
PL
CC
See
page 125
T & R Packaging
Sockets for Plastic Leaded
Chip Carriers (PLCC)
Solder tail
Series 540 PLCC sockets, solder tail, with precision stamped
contacts providing component retention thanks to positive
spring action
Technical Specs:
Insulator:  Glass filled thermoplastic PPS-GF40-FR
Flammability: UL 94V-O
Contact:  Phosphor bronze
Contact pressure:  min 1.5 N per contact
Mechanical life: min 50 cycles
Rated current: 2 A
Contact resistance: max 20 mΩ
Dielectric strength: min 600 V RMS
Insulation resistance: min 5000 MΩ
Capacitance: max 2 pF
Ordering information
PP Plating code Termination Contact
99 Tin Tin
 No. of A1/ B1/ C1/
 poles A2 B2 C2
 D E Order Codes
 20  14.98 5.08 9.14 9.10 16.88 540-PP-020-24-000-1
 28  17.52 7.62 11.78 9.10 20.45 540-PP-028-24-000-1
  17.42/ 7.62/ 11.78/
32*
 19.98 10.16 14.32
8.40
22.20
540-PP-032-24-000-1
 44  22.60 12.70 16.76 8.40 27.20 540-PP-044-24-000-1
 52  25.15 15.24 19.30 8.40 30.80 540-PP-052-24-000-1
 68  30.22 20.32 24.38 9.10 37.30 540-PP-068-24-000-1
 84  35.31 25.40 29.46 9.10 44.50 540-PP-084-24-000-1
PCB hole patterns Series 540, thru-hole types
 20 poles  28 poles  32 poles 44 poles
  52 poles  68 poles  84 poles
* rectangular